(&) Insert full name(s) and
address{es) of
adminisirator(s)

{b) Insert dates

You de not have to give any contact information n
the box opposite but if you do, it wall help Companics
House to contact you if there 15 a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be vistble
to searchers of the public record

Rule 2 47

Form 2 24B
The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company number
JCCO 114 Limited

4880130

In the Royal Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court Court case number

10596/2008

[full name of court]

We, Robert Caven of Grant Thornton UK LLP, 95 Bothwell Street, Glasgow, G2 7JZ,
Mark Byers of Grant Thornton UK LLP, Grant Thornton House, Melton Street, London, NW1 2EP and
Joseph McLean of Grant Thomton UK LLP, No 1 Whitehall Riverside, Leeds, LS1 4BN

Jomnt Admimistrators of the above Company attach a progress report for the period

from

to
2 June 2011 1 December 2011
Slgncd /
Jomt Admimistrator
Dated ?llll!l\

Contact Details:

Paul McAlhster, Grant Thomton UK LLP, 95 Bothwell Sweet, Glasgow, G2 7JZ

Tel 0141 223 0000

DX Number

DX Exchange

SATURDAY

n you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at
\\ \\ \\\ \\ pames House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardilf
“AQOVCMQY"
AZ0

24/12/2011 #174

COMPANIES HOUSE



C o Grant Thornton

Cruz Ref RXC/JGM/PZM/]B2477/7

To the Creditors

Recovery and Reorgantsabion

Grant Thomton UK LLP
95 Bothwell Streel
Glasgow G2 7)Z

T +44 (0)13% 223 0000
F+44 (0)131 223 0001

DX GW232 Glasgow
www grant-thornion co uk

22 December 2011
Dear Sirs

JCCO 114 Limited (formerly aAIM Limited) - In Administration ("JCCO" or
"the Company™)

1 INTRODUCTION

11 Following the appomtment of myself and my partners Mark Byers and Joseph McLean
as Jomnt Admunustrators of the above Company by the Directors on 2 December 2008, I
now teport on the progress of the adminstraton from 2 June 2011 to
1 December 2011 in accordance wath Rule 2 47(4)(a} of the Insolvency Rules 1986

12 This report should be read in conjunction with the Joint Admimstrators’ proposals
dated 27 January 2009 and my progress reports of 2 July 2009, 24 November 2009,
15 June 2010, 15 December 2010 and 1 July 2011

13 Ienclose an account of my receipts and payments for the period 2 June 2011 to
1 December 2011 (Appendix A)

14 Inaccordance with paragraph 100 (2) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 the
funcoons of the admtmstrators are to be exercised by any or all of them

2 STATUTORY INFORMATION

21 The Company's statutory details are as follows

Registered number 4880130
Date of incorporation 28 August 2003
Chartered Accountanis

Mermber frm within Grant Thorion Lnternztonal Lid

Grant Thomton UK LLP is 2 metsd Eshilly parthetstap regrstaced n England and Waes Mo OCX0774) Regisiated office Grant Thomton House Metion Streel, Eusion Squara Londen K1 26P
Akst of membars s available from our regstared office

Grani Thomion UK LLP is autherised and reguiatsd by thw Flnancial Seevices Authonity for nvesiment business.

Alisl of perponned permitiad by Geant Thamion 1 accept and of thesr g bodies may be nspectad 2 (e above addiess.




chistered office

Authornsed share capital

Issued share capital

Darectors (at date of appointment):

James Robert Elton

Mark Lee Tagliafern:

Secretary

JC Secretartes Lumited

¢/o Grant Thornton UK LLP,
Grant Thomton House,
Melton Road,

London

NW1 2EP

100 Ordinary Shares @£1

1 Ordinary Shares @/1

Shareholding
Nl

Nil

Shareholding

Ni

22  ‘The Directors did not hold shares in the Company The 1ssued share capital of the
Company 1s held by aAIM Group Limited ("aAIM Group" or "the Group"), the parent
Company of JCCO  The Jomt Adminsstrators have not been appointed to any other

Compantes associated with JCCO

23 My appomument was confirmed by an Order of the Royal Court of Justice, Chancery
Drvision, Compantes Court on 2 December 2008 The Court reference number 1s

10596/2008

24 The Court granted an extension to the administration for a period of twelve months
from 2 December 2009 to allow asset realisations to conunue A further extension of
24 months was granted and 15 due to expire on 1 December 2012

25 The admuustranon consttutes "man proceedings” under the EC Regulation on

Insolvency Proceedings

Page 2




3

PROGRESS REPORT

Actions Taken Since Last Report

31 Summansed below are the main actions taken followmng my previous reports to

creditors

311

312

313

315

Attempuing to ingather funds from the Skuduv Palace SPV  Currently, I have
recovered £117,853 agmnst a balance of £243,674 However, 1n the muddle of
the year, there was a change 1 asset manager and no funds have been
recovered since in line with the agreed quarterly repayments I am currently
seeking the advice of my legal agents in relatton to the most appropmnate
recovery acten and expect to commence such an action immmently

Corresponding with the secured creditor 1n relation to the Lagonda SPV  Thus
has led to the sale of loan stock held by JCCO 1n the Lagonda for the sum of
£1 as part of a wider restructuring of the SPV  This amount s solely
attnbutable to the Fixed Charge Holder

Reporung to Fixed and Floaung Charge Holder as agreed

Attending to all statutory matters as required

Other ad-hoc duties as required

Future Asset Realisations

32 Future asset realisattons are anticipated to comprise of outstanding inter-company loan
balances as noted above

Page 3




4 INFORMATION FOR CREDITORS
Preferential Creditors

41 Preferennal clains agamnst the Company represent arrears of wages up to statutory
lumats and accrued holiday pay, in accordance with contractual entitlements A claim
from the Redundancy Payments Service in respect of their preferentiat claim has been
recerved and agreed in the sum of £3,874 20 Ths and residual claims of £11,913 72

from employees have been pard 1n full

Fixed Charge Creditors

42 The Company had granted fixed charges over JCCO's "mvestments" and "loans" in the
SPV's to the Bank of Scotland Expenditure meurred 1n connection wath the fixed
charge assets will be met by the fixed charge holder

Floating Charge Creditors

43 The Company had granted a floatng charge 1 favour of Bank of Scotdand over
ptoperty not covered by the fixed charges

Unsecured Creditors

44  As the company's net property under Secuon 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 15
estimated to be greater than £10,000, an amount will be provided for the prescnbed
part The estimated amount available to unsecured creditors, whose clatms are

estumated at £5 69M, 15 as follows,

Low {f) High (£)
Esumated Floating Charge Realisatons 1,039,000 1,165,000
Less Esumated cost of realisaaons (453,000} (453,000Y
Net Property 586,000 712,000
50% of first £10,000 5,000 5,000
20% of remander 115,200 140,400
Esumated funds available to unsecured creditors 120,200 145,400

Esumated Dividend {pence mn the pound) 21 26




45

The Admunistrators advise that there will be no funds avalable to ordinary creditors
other than the prescribed part  The final value will depend upon recovery {rom
amounts due from Special Purpose Vehicles for which JCCO was the asset manager

Ceasing to Act

46

47

48

49

410

41

Under the Enterpnise Act 2002 all admmunistrations automatucally come to an end after
one year, unless an extension 1s granted by the Court or with the consent of creditors

The administration was due to end 1n 2009, however, in accordance with paragraph
83(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the conversion to a Creditors
Voluntary Liqumdation can only oceur when the amount avatlable for secured creditors
has been *paid or set aside for him'

An extension to the admunistration pertod of 36 months was therefore appled for and
12 months were granted by the Court, effective from 2 December 2009

As we continued to pursue addinonal recovenes a further extension of 24 months was
sought and granted by the Court, effective from 2 December 2010

Upon reabisation of the rematning assets, we will distnbute funds to the secured
creditors and the Company may be placed into Creditors Voluntary Liqmdaton 1n
order to facilitate a prescribed part distribution to unsecured creditors m accordance
with Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986

Otherwise, and unless 1t 1s proposed that a company in admumstration should be placed
i Creditors Voluntary Liqudation the appointment of Admunistrators ceases on the
following

s an application to Court (in the event of a Court appomtment)

¢ filing a notice In Court and with the Registrar of Companies confirmng that the
purpose of the Administration has been suffictently achieved

* or 1n the event that the Company has no property, the Admiustrator may notify the
Registrar of Comparues to that effect at which ume the appointment of the
Adrnistrator ceases and 3 months following that date the company 1s deemed to be
dissolved




5 ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

51 The Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses from 2 December 2008 through to
30 November 2010 of £373,953 50 (excluding VAT) and {13,001 67 {excluding VAT)
approved previously have been drawn i full As previously noufied, these fees and
expenses have been allocated to the Floating Charge account and to the Fixed Charge
account as appropriate

52 Background information regarding the fees of administrators can be found at
http //www insolvency-pracutioners org uk {navigate via "Technical' to 'Creditors
Guides to Fees') Alternatively T wall supply this information by post on request

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of JCCO 114 Limited (formerly aAIM Limted) I

Robert Caven
Jomnt Admunistrator

The affairs, business and property of JCCO 114 Limated (formery aAIM Limited) are being managed by Robert
Caven, Joseph McLean and Mark Byess, appointed as juint adinnstrators on 2 December 2008 Robert Caven
and Joseph McLean are authored to act as Insolvency Practinoners by the Instrtute of Chartered Accountants of i
Scotland Mark Byers 15 authonsed to act as an Insolvency Pracuoner by the Insolvency Pracutioners

Association The jomnt admuustrators contract as agents of the company and withour personal lability




APPENDIX A
Receipts and Payments for the period 2 June 2011 to 1 December 2011

1. Joint Administrators’ Trading Receipts and Payments

]mhtAdrﬁnn&trétors";TrEdmg Account RS e pa
From 02/06/2011 From (2/12/2008
To 0111222011 To 011272011

POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Post Appomntment Management Recharges NIL 230,486 Q0
Euro Insurance Commissions NIL 68,359 95
NIL 298,845 95

TRADING EXPENDITURE

, Rents NIL 42,265 60
Rates NIL 8,120 50
Heat & Lght NIL 51 66
Telephone NIL 4,100 40
D&O Insurance NIL 11,758 56
Professional Fees NIL 37382154
SPV Audit Fees NIL 2021500
Payroll Services NIL 1,250 00
Postage NIL 10 80
[T Repairs & Maintenance NIL 10,087 65
| Office Expenses NIL 8394
‘ india PAYENIC NIL 732204
Incha Net Wages NIL 12,544 04
! aAIM Infrastructure Net Wages NIL 7,876 00
JCCO 114 Lid PAYEMI NIE, 2521927
‘ JCCO 114 Lid Net Wages NIL 34,244 12
: Infrastructure Employee Expenses NIL 13,385 61
| JCCO 114 Lid Employee Expenses NiL 7598
NIL {572,432 71)
TRADING SURPLUSI(DEFICIT) NIL (273,586 76)




2. Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments

From From
0210612011 021272008
To 0111272011 To 017127201
SECURED ASSETS
Bank Interest 14523 {3,162 97)
Sale of Shares . 147,755 30
Misc Fixed Receipts - 797
14523 144,600 30
COSTS OF REALISATION
Administrators Fees 186,976 75
Administrators Expenses - 6,412 50
Legal Fees 13,546 52 2901272
Taunnestein Fees - 8734178
Commitment Fees - 76,399 57
Bank Charges - 581019
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) - 8454136
(13,546 52) {476,454 87)
SECURED CREDITCRS
Fed Charge Distnbution Receved from Floating Charge 225,000 00
Fixed Charge Account Contnbution from Chargeholder 350,000 00
575,000 00
ASSET REALISATIONS
Skuduv Palace Loan Account 117,853 17
Book Debts 365,058 77
VAT Refund 445,200 44
1 Insurance Refund 489470
1 Bank/ISA InterestGross 15227 1,014 22
; Euwro Interest 1727
| Miscellaneous Refunds 8,70505
| Trading Surplus/(Defici) (189,045 41)
| 15227 754,699 22
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 35200
| Administraters Fees 186,976 75
| Adminsstrators Expenses . 6,589 17
VAT imecoverable 018 5,095 14
i Euro Account Funds Transfers (785 74)
; Agents/Valuers Fees (1} 1,77840
| Legal Fees (1} 103000
i Professional Fees 2,750 00
Corporation Tax 228 %0
Storage Cosis 94330
Re-Direction of Mail 72210
Statutory Adverbsing 42000
Secure IT Oisposal 19500
| Insurance of Assets 840 11
Eurp Account Bank Chamges 24090
DTl Unclaimed Dividends {687 67}
{018} {206,688 36)

Page 3



PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS

Employee Arears/Hol Pay - 15,787 92
- {15,787 92}

FLOATING CHARGE CREBITORS
Floating Charge Creditor - 225,000 CO
- {225,000 00)
v - (13,249 20) 530,328 37

REPRESENTED BY

Vat Recewable -
Flpatng Charge Current Account 307,387 81
Fixed Charge Curmrent Account 243,475 31
Fixed Charge Vat Recewvable -
Office (534 75)
Vat Payable -
RS T E +  5§50,32837

Page 4



